

No. 10-577

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AKIO AND FUSAKO KAWASHIMA,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
JOHNNIE M. WALTERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ROBERT S. FINK  
KOSTELANETZ  
& FINK, LLP  
Seven World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
34th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 808-8100

RICHARD W. O'NEILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
richard.o'neill@wilmerhale.com

HEATHER D. SCHAFROTH, PH.D.  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MISREADING OF TITLE 26 IS SIGNIFICANT AND EXPANSIVE.....	4
A. Tax Crimes Requiring “Willfulness” Do Not “Necessarily” Satisfy The “Fraud Or Deceit” Requirement Of Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	5
B. Tax Crimes Requiring “False” Informa- tion Do Not “Necessarily” Satisfy The “Fraud Or Deceit” Requirement Of Sec- tion 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Renders Sec- tion 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii) Superfluous Be- cause The Crime Of Tax Evasion Neces- sarily Satisfies The “Fraud Or Deceit” Requirement Of Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ENLARGEMENT OF SECTION 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) IS MASSIVE AND DISRUPTIVE.....	12
A. Expanding Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) To Include All “Willful” And “False” Tax Violations Will Lead To Deportation For Violators Of Most Federal, State, And Local Tax Crimes .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Impede Tax Enforcement .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Biskupski v. Attorney General</i> , 503 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	6
<i>Considine v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7, 19
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	11
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 708 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	7, 10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	20
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Klein v. Commissioner</i> , 880 F.2d 260 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	11, 13, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....	11, 19
<i>Siravo v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1967) .....	18
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943) .....	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Algee</i> , 599 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 616 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 562 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. DiVarco</i> , 484 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 128 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 618 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Holecek</i> , 739 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Olgin</i> , 745 F.2d 263 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Presbitero</i> , 569 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 574 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	8
<i>Wagner v. Commissioner</i> , No. 7602-88, 1996 WL 436201 (T.C. Aug. 6, 1996).....	7

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1227.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7, 8, 18
26 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	16
§ 152.....	16
§ 6531.....	15
§ 6653.....	10
§ 7201.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7202.....	5, 12, 13
§ 7203.....	5, 13, 15
§ 7204.....	6, 12, 13
§ 7205.....	6, 12, 13
§ 7206.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7207.....	6, 13, 14, 16, 20
§ 7343.....	14
§ 7701.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 40-29-114.....	14
Cal. Rev. & T. Code § 1610.4.....	15
Columbus, Oh., City Code § 361.31 .....	15
D.C. Code § 47-4106 .....	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30, § 574.....	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-37.1-16 .....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-1815.....	14

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) .....	17
140 Cong. Rec. H11291 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1994).....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/tax/readingroom/2008ctm/CTM%20Chapter%2016.htm">http://www.justice.gov/tax/readingroom/2008ctm/CTM%20Chapter%2016.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 12, 2011).....	20
Internal Revenue Manual, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.irs.gov/irm/">http://www.irs.gov/irm/</a> (last visited Aug. 12, 2011) .....	10
Internal Revenue Service Publication 17 (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p17.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p17.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 12, 2011) .....	16
Internal Revenue Service, Publication 501 (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p501.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p501.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 12, 2011) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
McWhirter, Robert James, American Bar Ass’n, <i>The Criminal Lawyer’s Guide To Immigration Law: Questions And Answers</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	13
Tax Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, FY 2012 Congressional Budget, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2012justification/pdf/fy12-tax-justification.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2012justification/pdf/fy12-tax-justification.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 12, 2011) .....	19
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Prosecutions for April 2011</i> (July 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/bulletins/tirs/monthlyapr11/fil/">http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/bulletins/tirs/monthlyapr11/fil/</a> .....	15, 18
Walters, Johnnie M., <i>IRS Intelligence Division Operating Procedures: From 1040 Through Criminal Trial</i> , N.Y.U. 32d Ann. Inst. Fed. Tax’n, vol. 2 (S. Theodore Reiner ed., 1974).....	19
